It has a reliability coefficient of 0.85, which was considered reliable for 

the study.  

Participants were an intact class of NCE part III pre-service science teachers 

from the school of science, College of Education, Ikere-Ekiti, Nigeria. However, 

the population is a total of two hundred and sixty-nine (269) pre-service science 

teachers made up of (119) males and one hundred (150) females representing 

different combinations in the school of science. The purpose of their selection was 

based on their enrolment in the teaching practice which is their real teaching